



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
3-12-15
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U39E) for Recovery of Costs to Implement Electric Rule 24 Direct Participation Demand Response	Application 14-06-001 (Filed June 2, 2014)
And Related Matters.	Application 14-06-002 Application 14-06-003

**COMMENTS OF THE
DIRECT ACCESS CUSTOMER COALITION
AND ALLIANCE FOR RETAIL ENERGY MARKETS
ON PROPOSED DECISION**

Sue Mara
RTOADVISORS, L.L.C.
164 Springdale Way
Redwood City, CA 94062
Telephone: (415) 902-4108
E-mail: sue.mara@rtoadvisors.com

CONSULTANT TO
**DIRECT ACCESS CUSTOMER COALITION
ALLIANCE FOR RETAIL ENERGY MARKETS**

March 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT INDEX OF RECOMMENDATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

I. THE PD IMPROPERLY APPLIES THE DR COST ALLOCATION PRINCIPLE
ESTABLISHED IN D.14-12-024..... 2

II. THE PD IS FACTUALLY INCORRECT IN CONCLUDING THAT THE IOUS
PROVIDE METER DATA SERVICES TO DIRECT ACCESS CUSTOMERS
PURSUANT TO RULE 24 AND RULE 32..... 5

III. THE PD MUST BE MODIFIED TO CORRECT THE IDENTIFED ERRORS..... 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 7

ATTACHMENT -- PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO FINDINGS OF FACT

SUBJECT INDEX OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The PD should be modified to direct that, because Rule 24 and Rule 32 are available and applicable solely to bundled customers, the utilities' costs of implementing Rule 24 and Rule 32 must be recovered from the bundled customers through their generation rates to properly comply with the demand response cost allocation principle established by the Commission in Decision 14-12-024.
2. The PD should be modified to remove the factual errors indicating that electric service providers ("ESPs") receive meter services pursuant to Rules 24 and 32, when such services are solely provided to ESPs through Rules 22 and 25.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CPUC Decisions, Dockets, Rules

Decision 10-06-002.....	2
Decision 10-12-060.....	2
Decision 12-11-025.....	2
Decision 14-12-024.....	passim

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Recovery of Costs to Implement Electric Rule 24 Direct Participation Demand Response (U39E).	Application 14-06-001 (Filed June 2, 2014)
And Related Matters.	Application 14-06-002 Application 14-06-003
